



**FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994
WEST COAST ROCK LOBSTER MANAGEMENT PLAN
AMENDMENT (NO. 2) 2009**

FD 1064/01 [900]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

1. Citation

This instrument is the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan Amendment (No. 2) 2009*.

2. Management plan amended

The amendments in this instrument are to the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan 1993*.

3. Clause 14 replaced

Clause 14 is deleted and the following clause is inserted instead—

“Capacity of the Fishery

14. (1) Subject to clause 14A—

- (a) the combined capacity of Zones A and B of the Fishery before 1 March 2009 is 18,035 pots; and
- (b) during the period commencing on 1 March and ending on 14 March in any year, the combined capacity of Zones A and B of the Fishery is 14,027 pots.
- (2) Subject to clause 14A, the capacity of Zone A of the Fishery after 14 March 2009 is 7,767 pots.
- (3) Subject to clause 14A, the capacity of Zone B of the Fishery after 14 March 2009 is 6,261 pots.
- (4) Subject to clause 14A—
 - (a) the capacity of Zone C of the Fishery before 1 March 2009 is 22,093; and
 - (b) the capacity of Zone C of the Fishery after 28 February 2009 is 17,817 pots.”.

4. Clause 14I amended

Clause 14I is amended—

- (a) in subclause (3) by deleting “subclauses (4), (6) and (7)” and inserting instead—
“subclause (4)”; and
- (b) by deleting subclauses (6) and (7).

5. Clause 16 amended

Clause 16 is amended by deleting the words “Senior Fisheries Officer” in each place where it appears and inserting instead—

“regional manager, compliance manager or fisheries officer”.

Dated this 20th day of February 2009.

NORMAN MOORE, Minister for Fisheries.